March 19, 1962 Ordinance Book 13 - Page 231

ORDINANCE NO. <u>67-X</u> EXTENDING THE CORPORATE LIMITS OF THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE BY ANNEXING THERETO 60 ACRES OF PROPERTY, LOCATED IN CRAB ORCHARD TOWNSHIP, ON PETITION OF JOHN CROSLAND COMPANY.

WHEREAS, a petition has been filed with the City Council of the City of Charlotte requesting the annexation to the City of certain property or territory hereinafter described, which petition was signed by all of the owners of said property; and

WHEREAS, the property described in said petition is contiguous to the present corporate limits of the City of Charlotte; and

WHEREAS, public notice has been given by publication once a week for two consecutive weeks in The Charlotte News, a newspaper with general circulation in the City of Charlotte, notifying the owner or owners of the property located in such territory that a session of the City Council of the City of Charlotte would meet for the purpose of considering the annexation of such territory to the City of Charlotte, at 2 o'clock p.m., on the 19th day of March, 1962; and

IMEREAS, there is no opposition to the annexation of said property or partitory; and

EREAS, purusant to G. S. 160-452 the City of Charlotte is by ordinance c thorized to annex such property;

HAW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE:

Section 1. That pursuant to G. S. 160-452, the following described property or territory immediately adjacent to the City of Charlotte is hereby annexed to the City of Charlotte, from and after the date of the adoption of this Ordinance:

Located in Crab Orchard Township, Mecklenburg County, N.C.:

Beginning at a point in the northerly line of Plaza Road, said point being located at the intersection of said line of Plaza Road, and the line marking the present City Limits of the City of Charlotte, and running thence with the line of the City Limits of the City of Charlotte N. 58-32-30 W. 2192.36 feet to the center of Briar Creek; thence with the center of Briar Creek in 25 courses as follows: (1) N. 26-09-00 E. 24.64 feet; (2) N. 45-41-30 E. 56.04 feet; (3) N. 25-04-30 E. 94.18 feet; (4) N. 43-31-50 E. 79.04 feet; (5) N. 1-27-10 W. 55.90 feet; (6) N. 42-51-10 E. 26.25 feet; (7) N. 21-59-00 E. 55.09 feet; (8) N. 29-29-50 E. 78.22 feet; (9) N. 24-24-10 E. 82.02 feet; (10) N. 46-34-20 E. 30.08 feet; (11) N. 22-04-20 E. 19.02 feet; (12) N. 27-50-20 E. 63.07 feet; (13) N. 23-44-50 E. 76.96 feet; (14) N. 43-36-20 E. 28.27 feet; (15) N. 24-26-40 E. 78.22 feet; (16) N. 36-36-20 E. 22.72 feet; (17) N. 10-39-10 E. 27.32 feet; (18) N. 44-42-00 E. 43.22 feet; (19) N. 24-43-10 E. 111.24 feet; (20) N. 29-26-00 E. 156.69 feet; (21) N. 62-44-10 E. 22.51 feet; (22) N. 89-21-30 E. 69.94 feet; (23) N. 14-28-50 E. 36.58 reet; (24) N. 59-56-20 E. 162.43 feet; (25) N. 67-37-10 E. 28.62 feet to the center of Briar Creek; thence N. 65-15-10 E. 209.79 feet to the center of the right of way of the Duke Power Company (68 feet wide); thence with the center of said right of way S. 32-01-50 E. 2434.38 feet to a point in said line of Plaza Road; thence with said line of Plaza Road in three courses: (1) S. 53-27-30 W. 161.33 feet; (2) following the arc of a circular curve of radius 5146.77 feet to the left and in a southwesterly direction 301.67 feet; (3) S. 50-06-00 W. 105.30 feet to the Beginning.

Section 2. That, a certified copy of this ordinance, together with an accurate map of such annexed property or territory, be recorded in the Office of the Register of Deeds for Mecklenburg County, and in the Office of the Secretary of State of North Carolina.

1 QCD/

Section 3. That, this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its adoption.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

John T. Morrisey City Attorney

## CERTIFICATION:

I, Lillian R. Hoffman, City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of an ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 19th day of March, 1962, the reference having been made in Minute Book 41, at Page 369 and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 13, beginning at Page 231.

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the 22nd day of March , 1962.

City Clerk

March 19, 1962 Ordinance Book 13 - Page 233 233

ORDINANCE NO. 66-X GRANTING A CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY TO THE AMBULANCE SERVICE OF CHARLOTTE, INC.

Whereas, the Ambulance Service of Charlotte, Inc., has made written request for a certificate of public convenience and necessity in accordance with Section 19-83.4 of the Code of the City of Charlotte, and

WHEREAS, the City Council hereby finds as a fact that the requirements of Article II, Chapter 19, entitled "Ambulances," have been met by the Ambulance Service of Charlotte, Inc.,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina:

Section 1. That the Ambulance Service of Charlotte, Inc., is hereby granted a certificate of public convenience and necessity under the terms and requirements of Article II, Chapter 19 of the Code of the City of Charlotte.

Section 2. That the term of said Certificate shall be ten years, said term having begun on the 20th day of November, 1961, and said term to expire on the 20th day of November, 1971.

Section 3. That this ordinance shall become effective upon passing its second reading.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

<u>John T. Morrisev</u> City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted on the second reading by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, N. C. in meeting on the 19th day of March, 1962, the reference having been made in Minute Book 41, at Page 375, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 13, at Page 233.

> Lillian R. Hoffman City Clerk